

CASE NO.: 18-14490
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

AMANDA LAWSON-ROSS and TRISTIAN BYRNE,

Appellants,

v.

GREAT LAKES HIGHER EDUCATION CORP.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
Gainesville Division
Case No. 1:17-cv-00253-MW-GRJ

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Katherine Earle Yanes
Fla. Bar No. 0159727

Brandon K. Breslow
Fla. Bar No. 0123755

Kynes, Markman & Felman
P.O. Box 3396

Tampa, Florida 33601

Tel: (813) 229-1118

Fax: (813) 221-6750

Gus Centrone

Fla. Bar No. 30151

Brian Shrader

Fla. Bar No. 57251

Centrone & Shrader
612 West Bay Street

Tampa, FL 33606

Tel: (813) 360-1529

Fax: (813) 336-0832

Daniel A. Zibel

D.C. Bar No. 491377

Martha U. Fulford

D.C. Bar No. 1101954

National Student Legal
Defense Network

1015 15th St NW, Ste 600

Washington, DC 20005

Tel: (202) 734-7495

Counsel for Appellants Amanda Lawson-Ross and Tristian Byrne

Amanda Lawson-Ross and Tristian Byrne v. Great Lakes Higher Education Corp.
Appeal No. 18-14490

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1 of 2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. LAWSON-ROSS AND BYRNE’S CLAIMS ARE NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED.	4
A. The Complaint is rooted in the duty not to act deceptively or make material misstatements.	5
B. “Affirmative misrepresentation” is not merely a “label” applied to preempted claims.	6
C. The District Court erred in deferring to the Notice with respect to express preemption.	10
II. “AFFIRMATIVE MISREPRESENTATION” CLAIMS DO NOT CONFLICT WITH THE HEA.	12
III. THE HEA DOES NOT PREEMPT THE FIELD.	16
IV. BOYLE IMMUNITY IS INAPPLICABLE.....	18

V. GREAT LAKES' REMAINING GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE SHOULD BE REJECTED.	22
A. Class certification issues are premature.	23
B. Rule 9(b) does not require dismissal of the Complaint.	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	16, 24
<i>Adkins v. Excel Coll. of Corbin, Inc.</i> , 21 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	6
<i>Ammadie v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , 485 F. App'x 399 (11th Cir. 2012)	16, 17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	2
<i>Armstrong v. Accrediting Council for Continuing Educ. & Training, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	8
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	2
<i>Blake v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 467392 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2018)	24, 25

<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corporation,</i>	
487 U.S. 500 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.,</i>	
553 U.S. 639 (2008)	23
<i>Brinson v. Raytheon Co.,</i>	
571 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2009)	19, 21
<i>CFPB v. Frederick J. Hanna & Associates, P.C.,</i>	
114 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	25
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.,</i>	
2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017)	25
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.,</i>	
593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,</i>	
505 U.S. 504 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.,</i>	
363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>College Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp.,</i>	
396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005)	13, 14, 17
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils,</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)	4

Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey,

569 U.S. 251 (2013) 2, 3

Daniel v. Navient Solutions, LLC,

328 F. Supp. 3d 1319 (M.D. Fla. 2018) 8, 13, 23

Davis v. Navient Corp.,

2018 WL 1603871 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2018) 8

Dorse v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.,

898 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1990) 22

Firestone v. Firestone,

76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 25, 26

Foley v. Luster,

249 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2001) 12

Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.,

529 U.S. 861 (2000) 10

Genna v. Sallie Mae, Inc.,

2012 WL 1339482 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2012) 8

Glassco v. Miller Equip. Co.,

966 F.2d 641 (11th Cir. 1992) 19, 20, 21

Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,

857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) 12

<i>Harduvel v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 878 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Hart v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Honig v. Kornfeld</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	24
<i>Hudgens v. Bell Helicopters/Textron</i> , 328 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>In re First All. Mortg. Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Keams v. Tempe Technical Inst. Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 222 (9th Cir. 1994)	9, 17
<i>Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Linsley v. FMS Investment Corporation</i> , 2012 WL 1309840 (D. Conn. Apr. 17, 2012)	8

<i>McCulloch v. PNC Bank, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2002)	6, 7, 13, 15
<i>Moody v. Ascenda USA Inc.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	23
<i>Nelson v. Great Lakes Educ. Loan Services, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6501919 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2017)	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6606218 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2018)	8, 10, 11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1994)	10, 11
<i>Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 363 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Student Loan Servicing Alliance v. District of Columbia</i> , 2018 WL 6082963 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Matheny v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	2
<u>STATUTES</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1083(e)(1)(I)	7

20 U.S.C. § 1083(f) 15

20 U.S.C. § 1098g *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 22, 24, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Preemption and State Regulation of the Department of Education’s Federal Student Loan Programs and Federal Student Loan Servicers, 83 Fed. Reg, 10619-01 (March 12, 2018) 10, 14

Federal Student Aid: Additional Actions Needed to Mitigate the Risks of Servicer Noncompliance with Requirements for Servicing Federally Held Student Loans (Feb. 12, 2019) 11

MPN, Direct Subsidized Loans and Direct Unsubsidized Loans, OMB NO. 1845-0007. U.S. Department of Education Master Promissory Note for Direct Subsidized Loans 18

Great Lakes Servicing Contract 18
